

LINE-X PROTECTIVE COATINGS LIMITED

PO Box 244,
Barnstaple,
North Devon
EX31 2ZR

Registered Office:
Shawbury Shrewsbury
Shropshire SY4 4NR
United Kingdom

T: +44 (0)1939 250383

F: +44 (0)1939 251118

E: info@rapra.net

W: www.rapra.net

For the attention of: Mr Neil Whitton
e-mail neil@line-x.co.uk

13th March 2006

Certificate number: LX01

Certificate of Conformity Food-Contact materials

A sample of polyurethane spray coating designated XS100 "Foodsafe", for walls and other surfaces in food preparation or storage rooms was supplied for testing to confirm its suitability for potential occasional contact with food. To confirm suitability for food contact, the coating has been tested to the requirements of the Plastics Directive 2002/72/EC, Plastic materials and articles in contact with food. Test conditions employed were 24 hours at 40°C with aqueous and fatty food simulants.

Results obtained, reported in Rapra CTR Number 45981 have demonstrated that levels of overall migration are within the migration limit for plastics of 10 mg/dm². Also, under the test conditions employed, levels of specific migration of any aromatic amines are also within regulatory limits. No transfer of pigment colour to the colourless oil simulant HB307 was observed. Therefore, from the analytical data obtained, the coating has been found to be suitable for contact with food in its intended application.

Rapra Technology Ltd analytical laboratories are accredited by the United Kingdom Accreditation Service (UKAS) as meeting the requirements of ISO 17025. Food Contact Migration Testing to EC requirements is included in the list of accredited tests.

J. A. Sidwell
Principal Consultant
Food Contact Materials